F.No.20/G/4029-Ad.I Government of India/Bharat Sarkar Ministry of Home Affairs/Grih Mantralaya

North Block, New Delhi, Dated the 24th September, 2019

OFFICE ORDER

Consequent upon his repatriation from deputation and posting to Ministry of Home Affairs vide DoP&T's Order No. 5/1/2019-CS.I(U) dated 16.09.2019, Shri Valerian Tirkey(CSL No.:8009) is taken on the strength of Department of Justice in the grade of Under Secretary with effect from the forenoon of 24.09.2019 in Pay Level-11 (Rs. 67,700/- to 2,08,700/) of New Pay Matrix(7th CPC). He is also granted 07 days Earned Leave w.e.f. 17.09.2019 to 23.09.2019.

2. In terms of DoP&T's aforesaid order, the period from 30.08.2019(AN) to 16.09.2019(AN), during which the officer remained under posting in DoP&T, will be treated as "Compulsory Wait" and Pay and allowances for these periods i.e. form 30.08.2019(FN) to 23.09.2019(AN) will be paid to the officer by Department of Justice.

(Sanjay Mehta)
Under Secretary to the Government of India

Tel.:2309 4008

To

- 1. Shri Valerian Tirkey, Under Secretary, Department of Justice- He is requested to get himself registered for the bio-metric attendance process and get the ID for e-office implementation from NIC/IT Section.
- 2. The Pay and Accounts Officer, D/o Legal Affairs, M/o Law and Justice, Janpath Bhavan, Janpath, New Delhi.
- 3. DDO, Department of Justice(with one spare copy)

Copy to: -

- 1. PS to MoL&J
- 2. Sr. PPS to Secy(J)
- 3. JS(A)/JS(DOJ)
- 4. Department of Personnel and Training (Shri Sanjay Kumar Das Gupta, US(CS.I)), 2nd floor Lok Nayak Bhavan, New Delhi w.r.t. their order cited above.
- 5. Shri Praveen Kumar, Under Secretary, Ministry of Petroleum & Natural Gas, Shastri Bhavan, New Delhi- with request to forward the vigilance clearance, updated Service Book and LPC of Shri Valerian Tirkey, US.
- 6. Under Secretary(Admn.I), Department of Justice, Jaisalmer House, 26, Man Singh Road, New Delhi
- 7. US(vig.)/US(Cash)/US(AD.II)/US(Ad.III)/US(Ad.V)/US(Ad.II)/RTI
- 8. Personal file/service book of the officer
- 9 SO (IT), MHA for uploading the order on website (mha.gov.in).